

16-1739-cv

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

TALMAN HARRIS,

Appellant/Petitioner,

v.

U.S. SECURITIES & EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Appellee/Respondent.

**Petition for Review of the Opinion of the
U.S. Securities & Exchange Commission**

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

STRADLEY RONON STEVENS & YOUNG, LLP

Paula D. Shaffner, Esq.
Amy E. Sparrow, Esq.
2600 One Commerce Square
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7098
(215) 564-8000

Scott H. Bernstein, Esq.
100 Park Avenue, Suite 2000
New York, NY 10017
(212) 812-4124

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

III. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT6

IV. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES6

V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT7

VI. ARGUMENT.....11

 A. Harris Did Not Violate the Anti-Fraud Provisions12

 1. Harris Had No Duty to Disclose the Deer Payment.....13

 a. *Press* is the Controlling Law, and It Requires a Fiduciary Duty or a Transactional Nexus for a Duty to Disclose to Exist.....16

 b. There Is No Transactional Nexus with the Deer Payment (or Other Prior Dealings with Deer), and Thus No Duty to Disclose.....21

 c. Any Additional Case Law to Which the SEC Cites Is Distinguishable Because Each Includes a Link Between the Issue to Be Disclosed and the Transaction.....23

 i. *Kunz* Is Not Applicable Because It Fulfilled the Transactional Nexus Requirement..... 23

 ii. The Remaining “Conflicts of Interest” Case Law Relied Upon by the SEC Does Not Require Disclosure Here.....26

 2. Harris Did Not Have the Requisite Scienter.....30

 B. Even if Harris Violated the Anti-Fraud Provisions, the Sanctions Imposed Were Excessive, Oppressive, and Punitive, Not Remedial..36

C.	The SEC Should Have Reviewed the Sanctions Deemed Appropriate, But Not Imposed, by the NAC for the OBA Violation, Because They Were Excessive, Oppressive, and Punitive, Not Remedial, and Should Be Reduced.....	45
VII.	CONCLUSION	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. U.S.,
406 U.S. 128 (1972).....28

Basic Inc. v. Levinson,
485 U.S. 224 (1988)..... 14-15

Bissell v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.,
937 F. Supp. 237 (S.D.N.Y. 1996), aff'd, 157 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1998).....18

Chasins v. Smith, Barney & Co., Inc.,
438 F.2d 1167 (2d Cir. 1970).....28

Chiarella v. U.S.,
445 U.S. 222 (1980).....7, 16

de Kwiatkowski v. Bear, Stearns & Co., Inc.,
306 F.3d 1293 (2d Cir. 2002).....17

Department of Enforcement v. Donner Corp. Int ‘1,
Exch. No. 55313, 2007 WL 516282 (Feb. 20, 2007)29

Department of Market Regulation v. Jaloza,
Complaint No. 2005000127502 (FINRA NAC July 28, 2009)28

Department of Market Regulation v. Burch,
Complaint No. 2005000324301 (FINRA NAC July 28, 2011)29

Gebhart v. SEC,
255 Fed. App’x 254 (9th Cir. Nov. 21, 2007).....32, 35

Hoffman v. UBS-AG,
591 F. Supp. 2d 522 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 14, 18

Hoxworth v. Blinder, Robinson & Co., Inc.,
903 F.2d 186 (3d Cir. 1990).....14

In re Andrew P. Schneider,
No. C10030088, 2005 WL 3358082 (NAC Dec. 7, 2005).....11, 48-49

<u>In re Refco Securities Litigation,</u> 759 F. Supp. 2d 301 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	18
<u>In re: Bukovcik,</u> Compl. No. C8A050055 (NAC July 25, 2007)	40
<u>In re: Coastline Fin., Inc.,</u> Exch. No. 41989, 1999 WL 798874 (Oct. 7, 1999)	40
<u>In re: Derek L. DuBois,</u> Exch. No. 48332, 2003 WL 21946858 (Aug. 13, 2003)	20
<u>In re: Edward S. Brokaw,</u> Exch. No. 70883, 2013 WL 6044123 (Nov. 15, 2013)	40
<u>In re: Howard Braff,</u> Exch. No. 666467, 2012 WL 601003 (Feb. 24, 2012)	40
<u>In re: James Altschul,</u> AWC No. 2009019108904 (FINRA Dec. 21, 2011).....	Passim
<u>In re: Kevin D. Kunz,</u> 55 S.E.C. 551, 2002 WL 54819 (2002)	Passim
<u>In re: PAZ Securities, Inc.,</u> Exch. No. 57656, 2008 WL 1697153 (Apr. 11, 2008).....	40
<u>In re: Richard H. Morrow,</u> Exch. No. 43092, 1998 WL 556560 (Sept. 2, 1998).....	26-27
<u>In re: Richmark Capital Corp.,</u> Exch. No. 48758, 2003 WL 22570712 (Nov. 7, 2003)	29
<u>Jordan v. UBS AG,</u> 11 A.D.3d 283 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004)	18
<u>McCarthy v. SEC,</u> 406 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2005).....	Passim
<u>Novak v. Kasaks,</u> 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000)	9, 31-33

Ottmann v. Hanger Orthopedic Group, Inc.,
353 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2003).....32

Overton v. Todman & Co., CPAs, P.C.,
478 F.3d 479 (2d Cir. 2007).....14

Press v. Chemical Investment Services Corp.,
166 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 1999).....Passim

Rolf v. Blyth, Eastman Dillon & Co., Inc.,
570 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1978)..... 31-32

S. Cherry St., LLC v. Hennessee Group LLC,
573 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2009).....31

Saad v. SEC,
718 F.3d 904 (D.C. Cir. 2013)Passim

SEC v. First Jersey Sec., Inc.,
101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 13-14

SEC v. Hasho,
784 F. Supp. 1059 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)27

Sundstrand Corp. v. Sun Chemical Corp.,
553 F.2d 1033 (7th Cir. 1977).....31

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....31

Thermal Imaging, Inc. v. Sandgrain Securities, Inc.,
158 F. Supp. 2d 335 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)18

U.S. v. Chestman,
947 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1991).....7, 16

U.S. v. Nouri,
711 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2013).....8, 20

U.S. v. Santoro,
302 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2002).....19

U.S. v. Skelly,
442 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 13, 21

U.S. v. Szur,
289 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2002).....19

U.S. v. Wolfson,
642 F.3d 293 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 17, 19

RULES

17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5Passim

17 C.F.R. 240.10b-10 12

FINRA Rule 2010Passim

FINRA Rule 2020 1-2, 6

NASD Rule 3030Passim

CODES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)11-12, 36

15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(1).....6

Section 10(b) of the Securities Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)Passim

OTHER

FINRA Sanction GuidelinesPassim
